PP Shredder Pro

This tutorial documents the build process of Precious Plastic Pro Shredder, as supplied by Citizen Scientific for the North
American context.

@ Difficulté Difficile ® Durée 5jour(s)

® Catégories Machines & Outils, Recyclage & Upcycling, Robotique Co(it 5000 USD ($)

Sommaire

Introduction

Etape 1 - Tools

Etape 2 - Table Parts

Etape 3 - Table Construction - Legs

Tools
Parts

Steps
Etape 4 - Table Construction - Side Joints
Tools

Parts

Steps
Etape 5 - Table Construction - Side Braces
Tools

Parts

Steps
Etape 6 - Table Construction - Center Struts
Tools

Parts

Steps
Etape 7 - Shredder Box Layout 1
Tools

Parts

Steps
Etape 8 - Shredder Box Layout 2
Tools

Parts

Steps
Etape 9 - Tapping bearing holes 1

Page 1/33



Tools
Parts

Steps
Etape 10 - Tapping bearing holes 2

Tools
Parts

Steps
Etape 11 - Tapping bearing holes 3

Tools
Parts

Steps
Etape 12 - Shredder Box Risers (part 1)

Tools
Parts

Steps
Etape 13 - Shredder Box Risers (part 2)

Tools
Parts

Steps
Etape 14 - Shaft Assembly Preparation 1
Tools

Parts

Steps
Etape 15 - Shaft Assembly Preparation 2 (short shaft)

Parts
Etape 16 - Shaft Assembly Preparation (long shaft) and install
Tools

Parts
Steps

Etape 17 - Bearing Prep
Tools

Parts

Steps
Etape 18 - Shredder box final assembly (Step 1)
Tools

Parts

Steps
Etape 19 - Shredder box final assembly (Step 2)

Tools

Page 2 /33



Parts

Steps

Etape 20 - Shredder box final assembly (Step 3)

Tools
Parts

Steps

Etape 21 - Position the gearbox/motor

Tools
Parts

Steps
Etape 22 - Coupler Install

Tools
Parts

Steps

Etape 23 - Electronics - motor setup

Tools
Parts

Steps

Commentaires

Introduction

Required skills:
Basic tools
Metal tapping
Power tools
Welding

Matériaux

Etape 1 - Tools

Hammer

(punch) for knocking out leftover metal slugs
Files

Mallet

Socket wrench( 2x)
Vice Grips

Files

Tape measure
Screwdriver
Marker

Angle Grinder
Bandsaw

Outils

Page 3/33



Etape 2 - Table Parts

Parts Needed:
Aluminum Extrusion

Profile | Length (mm) | Quantity
8080 |520 4
8080 | 600 4
8080 | 1200 2
4080 | 520 1
4080 | 455 1

data-sheets-value="{"1":2,'2":"Corner Plates"}"

Tools

XX Socket Wrench
Screwdriver
Parts

4x 8080*600mm

2x 8080*1200mm
4x Side Plates

32x + 13x T nuts

32x Washers

32x M8x16mm Bolts

Steps

image 5 for final shape reference)

You now have a staple shape. Repeat.

2. Onthe Front staple, top side, inner track add 5

Etape 3 - Table Construction - Legs

1. Lay one 1200mm beam horizontally in your workspace. Add a 600mm beam perpendicular at each end, forming a staple shape. (see
2. Using 8 total washers, slide 2 at a time into each rail at the corner, approximating the hole pattern on the side plates. (image 2)
3. Using a screwdriver to position the T-nuts, add an M8x16 Bolt and washer through the side plate into each T nut. (images 3 and 4)

4. Secure with a socket wrench. Repeat on the other side of the 1200mm beam.

It is important to now denote which one of these will be your front and which will be your back. Just pick.
1. Onthe BACK staple, top side, inner track, add 8 T-nuts for later use. [image 6 shows what they'll hold in a future step]

*make sure these stay in place as you rotate the leg pieces and continue to build in following steps.

Page 4 /33



https://wikifab.org/images/thumb/f/f2/PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20210913_1759369441.MP.jpg/ia-5897fff532842071d77b53eaaf2fdef7-1000px-PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20210913_1759369441.MP.jpg.png

Page 5/33



https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211012_212807983.jpg

Page 6 /33


https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20210913_180435038.MP.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20210913_180527698.MP.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20210913_183936869.MP.jpg
https://wikifab.org/images/thumb/5/53/PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211112_204039309.jpg/ia-09d745e46127ea48e137d159f3c83e33-1000px-PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211112_204039309.jpg.png

Etape 4 - Table Construction - Side Joints

Tools

1/2" Socket Wrench
Screwdriver

Parts

2x 8080*520mm

4x Corner Plates
32+12+4(48x) T nuts
32x Washers

32x M8x16mm Bolts

Steps

1. Stand one leg unit upward, so you can see down the 1200mm section. Slide 4 T-nuts total (2 in each rail) up to the corner joint. (image 2)
2. SPECIAL STEP: on the 1200mm beam, opposite side from where the side plate was installed - Slide 2 nuts into each of the rails. These
will be used in a future step. Repeat on the other 1200mm beam.
3. Attach the side plate (image 3) using 4 M8x16 Bolts with 4 washers.
1. NOTE: the 45° side should face the "bottom" of the eventual table.
4. Repeat on the remaining three 600mm legs.
1. NOTE: ensure that each corner plate mirrors each other across the 1200mm beam axis. They should be facing the same direction
and away from the side plate from the previous step.
5. Slide 8 total T-nuts into a 520mm beam. They should be split in half, 4 at one end, and 4 at the other. (Image 4)
6. SPECIAL STEP: On only ONE of the 520mm beams, add 4 T-nuts, 2 in each rail on the opposite side that you used for Step 5. This will
become the inside of the right side rail.
7. (image 5 left) On the top of this rail, slide 2 more t nuts in the outside channel.
. (image 5 right) On the left side rail, slide 2 nuts on the top surface, inside channel.
9. Combine the two "staple" sections by adding the 520mm beam (pre-loaded with T-nuts) using the same M8x16mm, washer
combination as before. (image 5)
10. Repeat on the other side. (image 6)
You should now have a very solid table base!

[ee]

e . .

Page 7/33



https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_1PXL_20210913_183647758.MP.jpg
https://wikifab.org/images/thumb/2/22/PP_Shredder_Pro_1PXL_20210913_184210669.MP.jpg/ia-ceb335157bbb33e0554c57cc0717dde8-1000px-PP_Shredder_Pro_1PXL_20210913_184210669.MP.jpg.png

Etape 5 - Table Construction - Side Braces

Tools

1/2" Socket Wrench
Screwdriver

Parts

2x 8080*520mm

8x Brackets

16x T nuts

16x Washers

16x M8x20mm Bolts

*A quick note about bracket orientation. In image 2 you will see that the brackets are not the same on both sides. Here we have flipped one,
so you can see the difference. One of the holes sits atop a raised lip, while the other is flush. The raised lip hole is closerto the brackets
outside edge. The flush hole is fartherfrom the outside edge. This matters for order of operations. When installing, you must install in the
flush hole first, and the hole with the raised lip second. If you do it in reverse the bolt will block access to the other hole. :)

Steps

1. Slide 4 nuts into the 520mm beam (2 in each rail).
2. Attach the 4 brackets loosely using M8x20mm bolts and washers. (image 3)
1. Note the orientation of the holes. All 4 bolts should go in flush holes, not raised-lip holes. (figure 4)
3. With the table flipped on its end, position the 520mm beam in place, and slide 2 T-nuts in the rails to meet the brackets. Secure with
same M8x20 bolt washer combo.
4. Repeat this process on the other side of the 520mm beam.
5. Repeat steps 1-4 on the opposite side of table.

Page 8/33



https://wikifab.org/images/thumb/e/e0/PP_Shredder_Pro_1PXL_20210913_184424674.MP.jpg/ia-9993ff1fe24096c173bde93ae0dc37bb-1000px-PP_Shredder_Pro_1PXL_20210913_184424674.MP.jpg.png
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20210913_190202336.MP.jpg
https://wikifab.org/images/thumb/d/d9/PP_Shredder_Pro_work.png/ia-37681af64934e02fd7d69a4cd5761a25-1000px-PP_Shredder_Pro_work.png.png
https://wikifab.org/images/thumb/2/20/PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20210913_190407012.MP.jpg/ia-3b701bbfe1ec7c5128967065d86961ad-1000px-PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20210913_190407012.MP.jpg.png

Page 9/33


https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20210913_191021332.MP.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211012_220820636.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20210913_191436622.MP.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20210913_191820142.MP.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20210913_192421299.MP.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20210913_192452373.MP.jpg

Etape 6 - Table Construction - Center Struts

Tools

1/2" Socket Wrench
Screwdriver

Parts

1x 4080*520mm
1x 4080*455mm
16 Brackets

20x T nuts
32x Washers
32x M8x16mm Bolts

*Construction note: Until the very end, keep ALL of these bolt joints LOOSE. They will need to slide around to get everything in place. Once
the location has been set, then you can tighten them down.

Steps

1. Insert 4 T-nuts (2 in each rail) on one side of the 520mm 4080 (image1)
2. For both beams, attach brackets (using the flush hole) at all 8 corners. (image 2)
3. Arrange the beams so the 520mm beam is vertical, and the 455mm beam is horizontal, intersecting near the middle of the 520mm
beam on the left hand side.
. Insert 3t nuts into the top rail of the 455 horizonal beam, and 2 t-nuts into the top rail of the vertical beam
. Looselyattach the horizontal beam to the vertical beam. (images 3 and 4)
. Remember all those T-nuts we hid in the frame in step 4? Now we are going to connect this sub-assembly to them.
. Place 4 bolt/washer combos at each of the 3 locations designated in image 5.
. Drop the sub-assembly into the table frame, and loosely connect the brackets into the pre-loaded T-nuts
1. Thisis easier with 2 people.
2. Youonly need 1 bolt at each of the three locations to hold the weight of the sub-assembly.
3. After those first three bolts are in, you can easily go back and connect the others.

0o NONU D

Page 10 /33



https://wikifab.org/w/index.php?title=Step_4&action=edit&redlink=1
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211012_231904243.jpg
https://wikifab.org/images/thumb/d/dc/PP_Shredder_Pro_flipped_2.jpg/ia-eb8087e7ba5499eff45bafe74dd1c087-1000px-PP_Shredder_Pro_flipped_2.jpg.png
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211012_225829249.jpg

Etape 7 - Shredder Box Layout 1

Tools

none

Parts

1110.02 - Bottom Plate Box

1110.03 - Fixed Blades plate 1
1110.04 - Fixed Blades plate 2
1110.05 - Bearing Side Plate 1
1110.06 - Bearing Side Plate 2
1110.07 - Bearing Side Plate 3

*this is much easier with two people to hold the plates before they are locked into position. It is also heavy metal, and a dropped plate is
enough to cause injury.

Steps

1. Layout the parts as seen inimage 1, ensuring that the fixed blade plates are mirrored.
1. Teeth should be pointing away from each other.
2. Fold up both plates so the teeth point upwards while your helper inserts the tabs from pieces 1110.07 and 1110.05. You should now
have a 4 walled box as seen in image 2.
3. Fold up plate 1110.06 to meet the left end of the box.
4. CAREFULLY slide the bottom plate underneath this sub-assembly, aligning the tabs until it drops into place.

Page 11 /33



https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211012_230032923.jpg
https://wikifab.org/images/thumb/7/78/PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211012_230121710.jpg/ia-2d6584dc6956fb320eff109e867fe5da-1000px-PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211012_230121710.jpg.png
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_flipped_3.jpg

Page 12 /33



https://wikifab.org/images/thumb/3/3d/PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_212841759.jpg/ia-e1f987a1098f69260c85d2dca2e05945-1000px-PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_212841759.jpg.png
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_213112164.jpg
https://wikifab.org/images/thumb/6/6c/PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_213138627.jpg/ia-d54f82822d6fbd040b89ba79a07bcc8f-1000px-PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_213138627.jpg.png
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_213257101.MP.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_213305330.jpg

Etape 8 - Shredder Box Layout 2

Tools

none

Parts

1110.08 - Bearing Side Plate 4
1110.09 - Bearing Side Plate 5
1110.10 - Bearing Side Plate 6
1110.11 - Gear Plate

1110.01 - Top Plate

Steps

1. Layout the remaining pies as seen inimage 1.
2. Slide plate 1110.08 directly on top of piece 1110.07
3. Dropinplate 1110.09 directly next to 1110.07/.08 in the open tabs.
4. Place the bottom tabs of plate 1110.10 into the bottom plate, and then fold the plate upwards into place.
5. Place plate 1110.11 on top as seen in image 5.
6. Place plate 1110.01 on top, securing the entire box in place.
*Note - in the next steps, you will dismantle these last few steps, but it is important to understand how the box comes together.

Page 13 /33


https://wikifab.org/images/thumb/4/42/PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_213347868.jpg/ia-3a5eded33de06c0c41398998dbd872af-1000px-PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_213347868.jpg.png
https://wikifab.org/images/thumb/8/8b/PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_213455093.jpg/ia-83d1dbc046f3a24eaf5a94cb765d763e-1000px-PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_213455093.jpg.png
https://wikifab.org/images/thumb/9/9e/PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_213518430.jpg/ia-cb4fd9a6f24c95d8dd85776e5f4ff754-1000px-PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_213518430.jpg.png
https://wikifab.org/images/thumb/6/61/PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_213533947.jpg/ia-386b67aa5346af6ba05a94223a64a946-1000px-PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_213533947.jpg.png
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_213606954.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_213732491.jpg

Etape 9 - Tapping bearing holes 1

Tools

M16 x 2 Tap
Tapping oil(optional but recommended)
2 medium/large clamps

Parts

4 M16 x 40mm Socket head cap bolts
4 M16 washers
Shredder box assembly

Steps
1. Remove the top plate from Step 8 above.
2. Secure parts 1110.05/.06 (Left end of shredder box) using 2 C-clamps.

1. *Be sure to leave yourself room to turn the tap.

2. *ltis important to have a tight fit. If your steel parts have burs or scratches that prevent a tight connection, remove those first!
3. For each hole, tap both plates in one consecutive operation. Remove burrs and clean the hole.
4. Check the hole by securing the M16 bolts.

Page 14 /33


https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_214420936.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_214434621.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_214605605.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_214721535.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_214934580.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_223602337.jpg

Etape 10 - Tapping bearing holes 2

Tools

M16 x 2 Tap
Tapping oil(optional but recommended)
2 medium/large clamps

Parts

4 M16 x 40mm Socket head cap bolts
4 M16 washers
Shredder box assembly

Steps

1.

o h WN

If not already perfectly aligned, ensure that the bearing holes on parts 1110.08/.09 are perfectly aligned. This will ensure the tapping
process goes smoothly and the parts are in a straight line.

. Tightly secure parts 1110.08/.09 with C-clamps while they are still inside the shredder box.
. Lift the two plates out with the clamps.
. Repeat the tapping procedure as before, ensuring that you begin the tap on the face of part 1110.09. Tap all 4 holes.

. Add bolts to the top two holes.
. [image 4] Breakout piece 1110.07 from the shredder box. Align it with the clamped assembly, ensuring that the circle openings are

perfectly matched.

7. Clamp piece 1110.07 to the newly tapped assembly. [image 5]

. Continuing from the pre-tapped holes of piece 1110.09, tap into piece 1110.07.

Page 15/ 33


https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_231231454.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_231533442.jpg
https://wikifab.org/images/thumb/7/7c/PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_233752641.jpg/ia-435903d71b0bf97080a2485690b49a9f-1000px-PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_233752641.jpg.png
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_234655056.jpg
https://wikifab.org/images/thumb/9/95/PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_234708187.jpg/ia-8744fb07ecbb89505017bdd3852259df-1000px-PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_234708187.jpg.png
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_235327278.MP.jpg

Etape 11 - Tapping bearing holes 3

Tools

M16 x 2 Tap
Tapping oil(optional but recommended)
2 large bar clamps

Parts

4 M16 x 30mm Socket head cap bolts
4 M16 washers
Shredder box assembly

Steps

1. Secure plate 1110.10. (This can be done in place, or by
removing it and attaching it to the table)
2. Tap all 4 holes.

1. Inthe photo, we used hex heads as opposed to button cap

sockets.

Page 16 / 33


https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211020_231020123.jpg

Etape 12 - Shredder Box Risers (part 1)

Tools

Welding machine
C-Clamps

Parts

2x Riser assemblies. For each:
e 2x end caps

e topplate

e bottom plate

e |arge side plate

® 4 support plates

Steps
e Layout the box pieces as seen in Image 1, ensuring that the bolts holes are aligned.
e Fold the pieces into place and secure with 2 C-Clamps

e Tack weld the box together
e Insert the 4 spacers evenly, ensuring not to block any of the bolt holes in the top and bottom plates.

e Apply pressure to the box with C-Clamps, ensuring the support pieces remain vertical.
e Weldinplace.
e Repeat for the other support.

Page 17 /33



https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211030_201538616_1_.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211030_201829800.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211030_204153743.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211030_204609285.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211102_213043448.jpg

Etape 13 - Shredder Box Risers (part 2)

Tools
1/2"Socket Wrench
Parts

2x Riser assemblies.
10x M8x16mm Bolts/ Washers
(T-nuts should all already have been installed)

Steps

1. Slide the horizontal aluminum extrusion from step XX to about 1 foot from the back of the table base.

2. Position ariser on this beam, aligning the in-set T-nuts to the bolts holes on the riser. The larger holes on the riser should be on top.
(image 1)

3. Position the the other riser on the back of the table in the same way. (image 2)

4. (with afriend) lift the shredder box onto the risers. (ignore the shafts in the picture, we'll add those next)

Page 18 /33



https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211118_220130542.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211118_220227628.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211118_220751621.jpg

Etape 14 - Shaft Assembly Preparation 1

Tools

Industrial Band Saw (roll-in, horizontal band, etc.)
Benchtop Grinder

Handheld Angle Grinder

Metal files

Parts
2 Nuts

Steps

1. Split the nut in half with whatever method you can :)
1. we used aroll-in saw, but a horizontal band saw, or a hand saw could be used.
2. Grind or cut the corners off of the half nut until it fits within the shredder box hole openings._ (r_epeat for all 4 nuts)

Page 19/ 33


https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211019_173910146.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211019_174434498.jpg

Page 20 /33



https://wikifab.org/images/thumb/d/de/PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211021_001032409.jpg/ia-8e99a5eed48fc48fee5d39ce709203c7-1000px-PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211021_001032409.jpg.png
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211021_014219093.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211022_180735195.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211029_164732200.jpg

Etape 15 - Shaft Assembly Preparation 2 (short shaft)

Parts

2 Nut halves from previous step

1120.13 Short Shaft
2x1120.01 6-Teeth Blade 1
2x 1120.02 6-Teeth Blade 2
2x 1120.03 6-Teeth Blade 3
2x 1120.04 6-Teeth Blade 4
2x 1120.05 6-Teeth Blade 5
2x 1120.06 6-Teeth Blade 6
2x 1120.07 6-Teeth Blade 7
2x 1120.08 6-Teeth Blade 8
2x 1120.09 6-Teeth Blade 9
2x1120.010 6-Teeth Blade 10
2x 1120.011 6-Teeth Blade 11
1x 1120.011 6-Teeth Blade 12
22x 1/4" spacer

22x thin spacers

1. Identify each of the twelve unique blades by the small cut markings on their interior.
1. Blade #1 will have 1 mark. It is important to note where this mark is, as this will be our Reference edge.
2. Blade #2 will have a 2nd mark rotating clockwise. The reference edge still stays at the top.
3. Blade #7 will start a new pattern of two markings per face, again continuing clockwise.

2. Screw one of the nut halves to the short end of the shaft.

. Label one of the sides of the shaft as a reference face.

. Now slide Blade #1 onto the shaft ensuring that the teeth will rotate towards the center of the box when installed and that the

reference edge of the blade matches the reference face of the shaft.

. Follow this blade with 1 large and 1 small spacer.

. Repeat this for the other blades 2-12, then beginning again with 1 and ending on blade 11.

. Do notinstall spacers after blade 11. Instead cap the entire shaft with the other nut half.

. Setaside

AW

5
6
7
8

20 08

20 000
000000

Page 21 /33


https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211029_170858901.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211029_170918988.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211029_170926112.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211029_171120062.jpg

Page 22/ 33


https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211029_172722794.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211029_173743934.jpg

Etape 16 - Shaft Assembly Preparation (long shaft) and install

Tools

Chain, nylon strap

Parts
2 Nut halves from step 12

1130.02. Shaft 1:

22x 1130.01 13-Teeth Blade
24x 1/4" spacer

24x thin spacers

Steps

1. Add a nut to the short end of the shaft.

2. Add both large/small spacers first.

3. Again choose areference face on the shaft.

4. This time, each blade will be rotated one face away from the previous reference edge.

1. Image 2 shows how the marking travels up the spiral pattern.

5. Repeat by adding blades and double spacers until all blades are placed. ending the shaft with a double spacer.

6. Add the 2nd half nut.
You now have 2 complete shafts ready to drop into your shredder box. This is very difficult to do alone, and can also be hazardous due to the
heavy weight and sharp edges.
To install:

1. Mesh the two shafts together outside the box.

2. With a partner, lift the double shaft assembly as far into the box as you can, leaving room to escape your hands.

3. Thread achain, rope, nylon strap, or anything that can drop below both shafts and that can serve as a handle to lift the assembly up and

into its final position.
4. Unthread the rope assist seat the shaft nuts into the openings in both ends of the shaft box.
5. Replace pieces 1110.08 and 1110.09

R TR P B P
— )

Page 23 /33


https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211029_174312813.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211029_174357777.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211116_223318810.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211116_235519500.jpg

Etape 17 - Bearing Prep
Tools

Bench Vise
Angle Grinder with flap disk
(Digital Caliper helps)

Parts

2 Bearings

Steps

As is, the bearings and gears do not fitinside the shredder box. about 1/8" of an inch of material must be removed from the bearing sleeve.
1. Measure the depth of the sleeve before grinding. Use the thumb screw on your digital caliper to lock this distance.
2. Using an angle grinder, remove the necessary material.
3. Recheck the distance, ensuring you've removed at least 1/8".

N

By .
e ‘m‘:!'_,‘l“l
Il s : i
I {1 v

Page 24 / 33


https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211029_180345072.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211029_180413042.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211029_203711597.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211030_211313319.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211030_212403001_exported_9880.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211030_212100945.jpg

Etape 18 - Shredder box final assembly (Step 1)

Tools

14mm Hex Socket Wrench
Socket Wrench extension
Mallet

File

Parts

8x M16x40mm socket head cap bolts

8x M16 Washers

2x 1/2" x 2.5" keys with rounded edges (these may need ground down to fit...)
4x UCFL 209 Bearings

20 tooth gear

18 tooth gear

Steps

1. One at atime, slide the bearings over the shafts and align them with the previously tapped bolt holes.
1. e itsagoodidea to put the lubrication inlets facing up

. Use the M16 bolts to secure the bearings in place.
. insert the keys into the the key slots on both shafts.
. slide the larger(20 tooth) gear into place on the upper/shorter shaft.

. slide the smaller(18 tooth) gear into place on the lower/longer shaft.
. z SO\ Ny | i /

2
3
4
5

Page 25/ 33


https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211029_180957734.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211029_202123861.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211029_181049496.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211123_212106658.jpg

Etape 19 - Shredder box final assembly (Step 2)

Tools

15/16" Socket Wrench
Large Bar Clamp
Mallet/Small Sledge hammer
(optional) flat prybar

Parts

4x M16x30 bolts (we used hex head)
2x UCFL 209 Bearings

1110.10 - Bearing Side Plate 6
1110.11 - Bearing Side Plate 6
1110.01 - Top Plate

47x 1100.01 -Fixed Blades

Steps

1. Slide part 1110.10 into place, closing the shredder box.
2. Slide the final two bearings into place.
1. *its agood idea to put the lubrication inlets facing up

. Secure in place with bolts.
. Place part 1110.11 in place on top of the gear housing.
5. Drop the fixed blades into place on the top row (23 blades) and bottom row(24 blades)

1. This may require some shifting of the blade assembly positions.

2. We use a flat prybar to do this as needed.
6. Asneeded, use the bar clamps to squeeze the box lengthwise, ensuring that the top plate can drop into place.
7. Use amallet to lightly tap the top plate in place

W

Page 26 / 33


https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211123_212112523.jpg

Page 27/ 33


https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211123_212223611.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211123_213242017.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211123_213303026.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211123_213837399.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211123_214532187.jpg

Etape 20 - Shredder box final assembly (Step 3)

Tools

(maybe) Benchtop Grinder
3/4" Socket wrench
Adjustable Wrench

Parts

10x 1/2"x10in bolts
10x nylon lock nuts
20x washers

Steps

1. (as needed) grind down one edge of the flat washers so they can fully seat underneath the shredder/riser.
2. Add a 10" bolt and washer down into the perimeter holes on the top of the shredder box.

3. Secure the box to the riser with a washer and nylon lock nut.

4. (repeat for all 10 holes)

S~

Page 28 /33



https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211123_214701494.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211102_215811104.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211102_220529252.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211123_220926583.jpg

Etape 21 - Position the gearbox/motor

Tools

1/2" socket wrench

Parts

Gearbox plate

8x M8x20 bolts

8x M8 washers
Gearbox

Motor (w/keystock)

4x included motor bolts

Steps

1. Slide the gearbox plate into position as seen in figure 1.
1. Ensure that the gearbox mounting holes are closer to the top rail.
2. Secure the plate with the pre-slotted t-nuts and the M8x20 bolts/washers.
3. Slide the gearbox onto the plate.
4. Orient the motor on the plate so that its keystock is aligned with the keyway in the gearbox (image 3)
5. Lift and slide the motor into the gearbox.
6. Secure with the 4 supplied bolts
- - ki

Page 29 /33



https://wikifab.org/images/thumb/3/32/PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211123_230720234.jpg/ia-1b8769de9623c16c0ee2336ad98cac6a-1000px-PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211123_230720234.jpg.png
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211123_230803412.jpg
https://wikifab.org/images/thumb/4/47/PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211123_230836718.jpg/ia-3abf75ff5273941091b8ce87bc8cf52b-1000px-PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211123_230836718.jpg.png
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211123_230859352.jpg

Etape 22 - Coupler Install

Tools

15/16" socket wrench
Adjustable wrench
Allen Wrench Set

Parts

Coupler

Coupler

Coupler sleeve

2x (1/2"?)Key (1 comes with gearbox unit)
4x5/8 x 2 3/4 Hex bolts

4x 5/8 washers

4x 5/8 lock nuts

Gearbox/Motor combo

Steps

1. Identify which coupler will match with each shaft.

. With the keys in place, slide the couplers completely onto the appropriate shafts, keeping them apart to leave a large gap.
. Slide the Hytrel sleeve into mesh with one of the couplers.

. Slide the entire gearbox/assembly into position on the steel plate, aligning its mounting holes with the plate's.

. Slide the other coupler onto the sleeve.

. Position the coupling unit so that it equally splits the gap between the two shafts.

. Secure the gearbox assembly in place with the 5/8" bolts/washers/ nuts.

. Secure the couplings to the shaft with the grub screws.

OO ~AWDN

Page 30 /33



https://wikifab.org/images/thumb/a/a8/PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211123_231310311.jpg/ia-4476e31a5b604bcdbc35f6d6d47582d1-1000px-PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211123_231310311.jpg.png

Page 31/33



https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211123_231611598.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211123_231736023.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211123_231822703.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211123_231914693.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211123_232243725.jpg

Etape 23 - Electronics - motor setup

Tools

Wire strippers/crimps
12AWG ring terminal
Screwdriver

4x Wire nut connectors

Parts

12-14AWG wire
Motor

Steps

1. Check the motor plate to ensure you're aware of the motors specifications and hookup.
1. for this guide, we'll be using the low-voltage configuration.
We will be combining the internal wires, with 3 wires of our own supply that will run back to the control box.
2. ldentify wires 1 and 7. Feed your wire (green) through the motor control box and next the ends of wires 1 and 7.
. Strip and combine these three wires together with a wire nut.
4. Repeat according to the motor plate:
« L1:1/7 (green)
« L2:2/8 (blue)
« L33/9 (red)
« internal only - 4/5/6

w

5. Strip one additional wire, and using a ring terminal, secure this wire to the ground pin on the right side of the gearbox.

Model MTCP2-00 5HSBEED E
Hel TS s FiiE2 Type [
Frame [184TC ] p.r. [[0102 1] mscl[FE0]
Voltage [ 2307260 | Hz[ & Design[ ] oeBrmg[__ | & & & .
Amps 12.6/6.30 | rpm] 1755 Code[ | ] ODEBrng[ . | [ oh versse el
Nom.Eff.[FL 50 5 %3/4 50 U % 230/460V. Date[FE02077257] %% SXREE
Usable on 208V networkat _ Amps 1.05F Imssluw.zsmwsascu amb. 40¢ | T3C(160°)| Q
Class 1 Zone 2 IC  |amb.5st | T3A(180T)

1 13

A 1460 vpm. L gF10

o v il e &
: . WWW.AUTOMATIONDIRECT.COM  MadsinChina

Page 32 /33


https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211029_225637137.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211029_225942647.jpg
https://wikifab.org/wiki/Fichier:PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211029_230041019.jpg
https://wikifab.org/images/thumb/b/bb/PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211029_230428431.jpg/ia-6a356ea6558ad7616469deeacad62c94-1000px-PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211029_230428431.jpg.png
https://wikifab.org/images/thumb/8/88/PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211029_231348709.jpg/ia-7b2069ef9e1102be51e8954644d7153e-1000px-PP_Shredder_Pro_PXL_20211029_231348709.jpg.png

Page 33/33



	PP Shredder Pro
	Sommaire
	Introduction
	Matériaux
	Outils

	Étape 1 - Tools
	Étape 2 - Table Parts
	Étape 3 - Table Construction - Legs
	Tools
	Parts
	Steps

	Étape 4 - Table Construction - Side Joints
	Tools
	Parts
	Steps

	Étape 5 - Table Construction - Side Braces
	Tools
	Parts
	Steps

	Étape 6 - Table Construction - Center Struts
	Tools
	Parts
	Steps

	Étape 7 - Shredder Box Layout 1
	Tools
	Parts
	Steps

	Étape 8 - Shredder Box Layout 2
	Tools
	Parts
	Steps

	Étape 9 - Tapping bearing holes 1
	Tools
	Parts
	Steps

	Étape 10 - Tapping bearing holes 2
	Tools
	Parts
	Steps

	Étape 11 - Tapping bearing holes 3
	Tools
	Parts
	Steps

	Étape 12 - Shredder Box Risers (part 1)
	Tools
	Parts
	Steps

	Étape 13 - Shredder Box Risers (part 2)
	Tools
	Parts
	Steps

	Étape 14 - Shaft Assembly Preparation 1
	Tools
	Parts
	Steps

	Étape 15 - Shaft Assembly Preparation 2 (short shaft)
	Parts

	Étape 16 - Shaft Assembly Preparation (long shaft) and install
	Tools
	Parts
	Steps

	Étape 17 - Bearing Prep
	Tools
	Parts
	Steps

	Étape 18 - Shredder box final assembly (Step 1)
	Tools
	Parts
	Steps

	Étape 19 - Shredder box final assembly (Step 2)
	Tools
	Parts
	Steps

	Étape 20 - Shredder box final assembly (Step 3)
	Tools
	Parts
	Steps

	Étape 21 - Position the gearbox/motor
	Tools
	Parts
	Steps

	Étape 22 - Coupler Install
	Tools
	Parts
	Steps

	Étape 23 - Electronics - motor setup
	Tools
	Parts
	Steps



